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ROLE OF SERUI\1 PROGESTERONE IN CASES 
OF THREATENED ABORTION 

Si\1\(;J,LT!\ Ci!ll t\llRii\ • U.K. �G�J�I�O�~�I�I� 

SUMMARY 
Th1·eatened ahm·tion is a clinical dilemma with an anxious demand hy the 

patient ahout the outcome of �J�H�·�e�~�l�t�a�n�c�y�.� Senun �p�n�1�~�e�s�t�n�m�e� assay in cases of 
tlu·eatcncd aho1·tion has a �J�H�·�o�~�n�o�s�t�i�c� value. Majo.-ity of women who have a 
defective ovum m· �~�o� in for spontaneous ahortion havt! senun JH·ogcstct·ont! lt!vd 
hdow 15 ng/ml in·espectivt! of tltt! �a�~�t�!� of gestation and do not follow tht! normal 
rising pattt!J·n app•·op.-iatt! for tht! �~�e�s�t�a�t�i�o�n�a�l� �a�~�t�!�.� l\1ola1· �p�n�~�g�n�a�n�l�'�Y� shows a 
two fold .-ise in the level of senun JH·ogcstcnme fm· any age of �~�c�s�t�a�t�i�o�n�.� 

INTRODUCTION 
Abortion is a most distrL:ssing condi­

tion. The seriousness or its impact on the 
couple is however rn.:quently passed over 
by the clinician, uneasy in the knowledge, 
that in majority or the cases, it is virtually 
impossihlc toll iagnnse theca usc and prescribe 
specific therapy . Progesterone which is 
elaborated in very large qu;111tities during 
pregnancy is known to play a key role 
in the maintenance or pregnancy. It is 
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pns t ula ted that cnrpus lu teum bears the 

main hulk or progL:stL:rone production in 
thL: rirst trimester. 

MA TER/AL AND METl/OD 
The present study was conducted over 

a period nr one year on I 06 patients carrying 
pregnancy hetwcen 6-20 weeks and pre­
senting clinically as cases or thiTatened 
abortion. 54 women with normal pregnancy 
ofsimilar gestation age were taken as control. 

A detailed clinic;II history or the patient 
was recorded. Menstrual his tory was recorded 
in detail so that patients with irregular 



610 JOURNAL OF OBSTETRICS AND GYNAECOLOGY OF INDrA 

menstrual cycles were excluded from the 
study. LMP was correct I y recorded as ra r 
as possihlel Om I of blood was collected 
and processed in the laboratory by 
radioimmuno absorbant technique. 

OBSERVATION 
Table I shows the serum progesterone 

values in the control population and the 
study group of cases which progressed In 

the age or viability. 

or the 106 patients or the study group, 
63 cases progressed to the age or viability 
and 17 cases were of missed abortion, 24 
of spontaneous abortion, lH of blighted 
ovum and 4 or vesicular mole. 

The mean serum progesterone concen­
tration increased gradually from 17.13 ng/ 
ml at 6 weeks or gestation to 22.45 ng/ 
ml at X weeks of gestation and dipped 
sf ighlly to 1 K.22ng/ml a 1 9weeks of gestation. 
The serum progesterone value was 24.84 

Tahlc I 

Weeks of 
gestation 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

SERUM PROGESTERONE VALUES IN TilE CONTROL 
POPULATION AND THE STUDY GROUP OF CASES 

WHICH PROGRESSED TO THE AGE OF VIABILITY. 

Control Group 

Mean Range 

17.13 16.07 - 1 H.1 H 
19.29 1 (1.51 - 21.7R 
22.45 15.25 - 30.94 
Hi.22 10.74 - 24.79 
24.X4 17.31 - 32.71 
25.04 1 K.92 - 26.41 
29.75 24.81 - 36.71 
30.05 25.41 - 34.11 
32.16 22.99 - 34.98 
33.66 22.44 - 42.96 
34.52 34.52 

40.92 40.92 
44.51 44.51 
51.04 44.53 - 57.55 

Study group or cases 
progressing to the age 
or viability 

Mean Range 

21.74 14.52 - 2X.74 
16.39 12.9 I - 21.52 
22.19 15.42 - 27.15 

2K. 90 22.72 - 30.42 
29.14 29.14 
30.90 21.74 - 32.41 

28.94 - 35.5 
33.14 53.14 
34.81 33.92 - 35.71 

38.82 34.71 - 44.15 
43.00 36.72 - 48.41 
51.78 4X.31 - 55.71 
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ng/ml at 10 weeks. It then continued to 
rise to double its value to 51.04 ng/ml 
at 20 weeks. 

In the study group of cases which 
progressed to the age ofviahil ity the serum 

or the cases of spontaneous abortion 21 / 
24 cases (87.Y;t;) the mean serum proges­
terone concentration was below 15 ng/ml 
irrespective of the period or gestation. 

rn cases of missed abortion and blighted 

Tahlc II 
SERUM PROGRESTERONE CONCENTRATION IN THE 

STUDY GROUP 'WITH AN UNFAVOURABLE OUTCOME 

SERUM PROGESTERONE CONCENTRATION (nwml) 

Weeks of 
gestation 

Missed 
abortion 

n = 17 

Sponaneous Blighted Vesicular 

() 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
]() 

17 
18 
]9 

20 

lUll 

7.91 

1 0.18 

7.32 

11 .58 

12.54 

12.58 

progesterone values were seen In he s I ightl y 
on the lower side as compared tn the mean 
value or the control population. 

Table If shows the serum progesterone 
concentration in the study group. In majority 

abortion ovum mole 
n = 24 

13.75 
13.4o 
14.7 

8.94 
1 o. o2 

3.59 
9.17 
12.12 
12.21 
12.03 

n = 18 

3.21 

(l.]] 

i'Ul4 

7.28 
7. 1 () 

n = 4 

o2. 21 

41.51 77.97 

ovum the values were he low 10 ng/ml 
irrespective or the period of gestation. The 
serum progesterone level at any gestation 
age showed a two fold rise in cases of 
vesicular mole. 
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DISCUSSION 
Progesterone acts to ellect secretoi"y 

changes in the endometrium which arc 
believed to he optimal ror the implantation 
of the blastocyst. 

The runction or corpus Iuteum hegins 
to decline hy 6 weeks or gestation and 
by 8 weeks or gestation the maternal 
trophoblast gradually takes over the runc­
tion and synthesises progesterone with the 
help of cholesterol esters through 
pregnenolcnc as in termed ia tc. 

In the control population or the present 
study the mean serum progesterone 
concentration sh"nwed a gradwil rise rrnm 
17.13 ng/ml at 6 weeks nr gcstalilln to 
51.04 at 20 weeks. A dip in the value 
was observed at IJ weeks �(�1�~�.�2�2� ng/ml). 
A comparative table or serum 
progesterone levels in normal 
pregnant women is shnwn in table Ill. 
Johansson (1969) suggested that the rail 
in the level or serum progesterone 

might he explained hy the rae! th<Jt the 
site or production or progesterone Ch<Jnges 
from the corpus luteum tn the placenta 

by about IJ weeks. Our study also 
shows similar results. We also 
observed that in CiiSCS of threatened 
abortion which progressed to the 
age or viability, their mean serum 
progesterone kvels were corresponding 
tn the mean serum progesterone 
concentration or the control 
pllpulation ror the respective age Of 
gestation (Table I). �~�7�.�5�%� or-the cases 
or spontaneous abortion whose other 
fetal growth pilrameters were within 
normal limits, hut who had a low serum 
progesterone concentratinn, aborted. 

Radwanska et a I ( �1�9�7�~�)� reported 
that patients with thre:1tencd abortion, 
whose prcgcn:1JKY continued, had their 
values ur serum progesterone not 
signiricantly dillerent rrnm those of 
normal pregnancy. Cases or threatened 
ilhortiun which had an unfavourable 
outcome as derective ovum or 
spontaneous abortion, had the levels 
markedly low iiS repnrted by Radwanska 
(11J7K) ilnd Nygren et ill (1973). 
In the non-abortion group �~�7�%� or the 

Table Ill 
COMPARATIVE TABLE OF SERUIVI PROGESTERONE 

LEVELS IN NORMAL PREGNANT \''OMEN AT 6 WEEKS, 
9 WEEKS AND 20 WEEKS OF GESTATION 

PLASMA PROGESTERONE CONCENTRATION (ng/ml) 
(i weeks I) weeks 20 weeks 

Johansson (1969) 21.3 16.7 52.3 

Teoh et al (1 973) 15.1 �1�~�.�K� 72.5 

Our study 17.13 1 �~�.�2�2� 51.04 

--------- -
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women had levels or serum 
progesterone 1 () ng/ ml or plasma or 
higher while RWfr; in the abortion 
group has a concentration heluw 
this level. 

ln molar pregnancy the level ur 
serum progesterone showell a two 
fold rise rnr any gestational age. 
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