ROLE OF SERUM PROGESTERONE IN CASES OF THREATENED ABORTION

SANGEETA CHHABRIA • U.K. GHOSH

SUMMARY

Threatened abortion is a clinical dilemma with an anxious demand by the patient about the outcome of pregnancy. Serum progestrone assay in cases of threatened abortion has a prognostic value, Majority of women who have a defective ovum or go in for spontaneous abortion have serum progesterone level below 15 ng/ml irrespective of the age of gestation and do not follow the normal rising pattern appropriate for the gestational age. Molar pregnancy shows a two fold rise in the level of serum progesterone for any age of gestation.

INTRODUCTION

Abortion is a most distressing condition. The seriousness of its impact on the couple is however frequently passed over by the clinician, uneasy in the knowledge, that in majority of the cases, it is virtually impossible to diagnose the cause and prescribe specific therapy. Progesterone which is elaborated in very large quantities during pregnancy is known to play a key role in the maintenance of pregnancy. It is

postulated that corpus futeum bears the main bulk of progesterone production in the first trimester.

MATERIAL AND METHOD

The present study was conducted over a period of one year on 106 patients carrying pregnancy between 6-20 weeks and presenting clinically as cases of threatened abortion. 54 women with normal pregnancy of similar gestationage were taken as control. A detailed clinical history of the patient was recorded. Menstrual history was recorded in detail so that patients with irregular

Dept. of Obs & Gyn M.L.N. Medical College, Allahabad. Accepted for Publication in Sept' 96 menstrual cycles were excluded from the study. LMP was correctly recorded as far as possible10ml of blood was collected and processed in the laboratory by radioimmuno absorbant technique.

OBSERVATION

Weeks of

Table I shows the scrum progesterone values in the control population and the study group of cases which progressed to the age of viability.

Control Group

Of the 106 patients of the study group, 63 cases progressed to the age of viability and 17 cases were of missed abortion, 24 of spontaneous abortion, 18 of blighted ovum and 4 of vesicular mole.

The mean serum progesterone concentration increased gradually from 17.13 ng/ ml at 6 weeks of gestation to 22.45 ng/ ml at 8 weeks of gestation and dipped slightly to 18.22 ng/mlat 9 weeks of gestation. The serum progesterone value was 24.84

Study group of cases

48.31 - 55.71

Table I SERUM PROGESTERONE VALUES IN THE CONTROL POPULATION AND THE STUDY GROUP OF CASES WHICH PROGRESSED TO THE AGE OF VIABILITY.

gestation			progressing to the age of viability		
	Mean	Range	Mean	Range	
6	17.13	16.07 - 18.18	-		
7	19.29	16.51 - 21.78	-	AND THE STREET	
8	22.45	15.25 - 30.94	21.74	14.52 - 28.74	
9	18.22	10.74 - 24.79	16.39	12.91 - 21.52	
10	24.84	17.31 - 32.71	22.19	15.42 - 27.15	
11	25.04	18.92 - 26.41	-	-	
12	29.75	24.81 - 36.71	28.90	22.72 - 30.42	
13	30.05	25.41 - 34.11	29.14	29.14	
14	32.16	22.99 - 34.98	30.90	21.74 - 32.41	
15	33.66	22.44 - 42.96	-	28.94 - 35.5	
16	34.52	34.52	33.14	53.14	
17	-	-	34.81	33.92 - 35.71	
18	40.92	40.92	38.82	34.71 - 44.15	
19	44.51	44.51	43.00	36.72 - 48.41	

44.53 - 57.55

51.04

ng/ml at 10 weeks. It then continued to rise to double its value to 51.04 ng/ml at 20 weeks.

In the study group of cases which progressed to the age of viability the scrum

of the cases of spontaneous abortion 21/24 cases (87.5%) the mean serum progesterone concentration was below 15 ng/ml irrespective of the period of gestation.

In cases of missed abortion and blighted

Table TI
SERUM PROGRESTERONE CONCENTRATION IN THE
STUDY GROUP WITH AN UNFAVOURABLE OUTCOME

SERUM PROGESTERONE CONCENTRATION (ng/ml)

Weeks of gestation	Missed abortion n = 17	Sponancous abortion n = 24	Blighted ovum n = 18	Vesicular mole n = 4
6	8.01	13.75	3.21	
7		13.46		
8	7.91	14.7	6.31	
9				
10	10.18			
11		8.94	8.04	
12	7.32	10.62	7.28	62.21
13			7.16	
14	11.58	3.59		,-
15		9.17		
16		12.12		
17		12.21		
18	12.54	12.03		
19				
20	12.58	41.51		77.97

progesterone values were seen to be slightly on the lower side as compared to the mean value of the control population.

Table II shows the scrum progesterone concentration in the study group. In majority

ovum the values were below 10 ng/ml irrespective of the period of gestation. The serum progesterone level at any gestation age showed a two fold rise in cases of vesicular mole.

DISCUSSION

Progesterone acts to effect secretory changes in the endometrium which are believed to be optimal for the implantation of the blastocyst.

The function of corpus luteum begins to decline by 6 weeks of gestation and by 8 weeks of gestation the maternal trophoblast gradually takes over the function and synthesises progesterone with the help of cholesterol esters through pregnenolene as intermediate.

In the control population of the present study the mean scrum progesterone concentration showed a gradual rise from 17.13 ng/ml at 6 weeks of gestation to 51.04 at 20 weeks. A dip in the value was observed at 9 weeks (18.22 ng/ml). A comparative table of scrum progesterone levels in normal pregnant women is shown in table III. Johansson (1969) suggested that the fall in the level of serum progesterone might be explained by the fact that the site of production of progesterone changes from the corpus luteum to the placenta

by about 9 weeks. Our study also shows similar results. We also observed that in cases of threatened abortion which progressed to the age of viability, their mean serum progesterone levels were corresponding to the mean serum progesterone concentration 0[the control population for the respective age of gestation (Table I). 87.5% of the cases of spontaneous abortion whose other fetal growth parameters were within normal limits, but who had a low serum progesterone concentration, aborted.

Radwanska et al (1978) reported that patients with threatened abortion, whose pregenancy continued, had their values of serum progesterone not significantly different from those of normal pregnancy. Cases of threatened abortion which had an unfavourable outcome as defective ovum or spontaneous abortion, had the levels markedly low as reported by Radwanska (1978) and Nygren et al (1973). In the non-abortion group 87% of the

Table III
COMPARATIVE TABLE OF SERUM PROGESTERONE
LEVELS IN NORMAL PREGNANT WOMEN AT 6 WEEKS,
9 WEEKS AND 20 WEEKS OF GESTATION

	PLASMA	PROGESTERONE	CONCENTRATION (ng/ml)	
		6 weeks	9 weeks	20 weeks
mon all sankai are	11 - 12 - 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1	mann dingeri	100	calmatille, or
Johansson (1969)		21.3	16.7	52.3
Teoh et al (1973)		15.1	18.8	72.5
Our study		17.13	18.22	51.04

women had levels of scrum progesterone 10 ng/ml of plasma or higher while 80% in the abortion group has a concentration below this level.

In molar pregnancy the level of serum progesterone showed a two fold rise for any gestational age.

REFERENCES

- Johansson, E., D., B: Acta Endocrin. 61: 607, 1969.
- 2. Nygren K.G., Johansson E.D.B. and Wide, L: Am. J. Obstet Gynec. 116, 916, 1973.
- Raswanska E., Frekenberg, J. andAllen, E.I.: Fertil. and Steril. 30: 348, 1978.
- Teoh, E.S., Das, N.P. Dawood, M.Y., and Ratnam, S.S.: Acta Endocrin. 70: 791, 1973.

MID TRIMESTER TERMINATION OF PRECNANC WITH EXTRA AMNIOTIC PGF 2 ALFA AND A COMPARATIVE STUDY WITH NORMAL SALINE AND IODINE SALINE.

SUMMARK

200 patients were selected for Mid trimester termination. 100 patients received after amounted prostudin, 30 patients normal subne and mother 50 patients ledine failing by eating amounties route. The results normal subne analysed. The mean induction thereing with EAPC was found to be much less (17,30 hours). The access rate was 95%; the need for explosin infusion for augmentation of abortion was less (25%) as against 50% and 70% with EANS and EAIS. The failed case responded with relastifiation. The side effects ware few and there were as belieffed complications.

Flood a subc, of tective and reliable method for indicating second trimester abortion. An intent amount method should be to trainingly simple to perform with short metaction - abortion interest and should not cause any metactial.

AIM OF THE STUDY

Aim of the study was to evaluate the

ENTRODECTION

newsy as difficult lask multically and so sally in a commay like ours where ideget sopile aburions are research, at is accessive to perform shifteness to shorther with extent

or laint middle one being tried to

tion of the same o